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Narrative Report 

 
 

1. Introduction 

 
The purpose of the narrative report is to provide a summary of the most significant matters reported in the Financial 
Statements. It explains the purpose of the Financial Statements that follow, provides a summary of the Authorityôs 
financial activities during 2021/22, and its financial position as at 31st March 2022. It also looks to the future and 
considers the challenges faced by the Authority. 
 

2. Background 

 
Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority (DFRA) is responsible for the finances of Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(DFRS), with a net budget of £39.5m being approved by Fire Authority Members for 2021/22 (£39.9m for 2020/21). 
The Authority is responsible for providing fire and rescue services to a population of more than a million people in 
the City of Derby and the County of Derbyshire. In 2021/22 our Joint Control received in the region of 39,000 calls 
and the Authority responded to around 6,800 incidents. The Authority manages its affairs to ensure the economic, 
efficient and effective use of resources and to safeguard its assets. This remains vital if the Authority is to continue 
to deliver a high-quality service to its communities. This responsibility is shared by all Members and Officers of the 
Authority under the leadership of the Fire Authority and the Chief Fire Officer / Chief Executive. The Joint Director 
of Finance / Treasurer for Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service and Derbyshire Constabulary plays a pivotal role in 
ensuring financial stewardship.  
 
The Authority continues to face significant financial uncertainty, economic challenge, and financial unpredictability 
as the devastating economic impact of Covid-19 on public finances continues to play out, alongside the more recent 
impact of inflationary and cost pressures. The favourable 2021/22 outturn position reflects the Authorityôs 
comprehensive and timely approach to securing efficiencies. The Authority has been proactive in its approach to 
financial challenges, having secured savings of around £13m over the period 2011/12 to 2021/22. In 2021/22 
savings of £1.5m were achieved through the Integrated Risk Management Plan, óOur Plan (IRMP) 2020-23ô. 
Performance against budget is monitored closely by the Authority and also by the Strategic Leadership Team, 
which consists of the Authorityôs senior officers.  
 

3. The Financial Statements 

 
This document contains the Authority's accounts for 2021/22 which have been prepared in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) and in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22 (óthe Codeô) and the CIPFA Service Reporting Code of Practice 2021/22 
(SeRCOP). The accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position and transactions of the Authority. 
Appropriate accounting policies have been applied consistently and prudent judgements and estimates have been 
made in compliance with the Code. The Authority keeps proper, up-to-date financial records, maintains effective 
internal control, risk management systems, and takes all reasonable steps to ensure the prevention and detection 
of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
The following sections provide the reader with: 
 

¶ An explanation of the accounting statements which follow; 

¶ A review of the Authorityôs financial performance in 2021/22; and 

¶ The Authorityôs financial position as at 31st March 2022. 
 
A glossary of terms is provided on pages 89-92 of these accounts to assist the reader. 
 

4. The 2021/22 Statements of Accounts  

 

The main statements and their purpose within the accounts are the: 

 

¶ Statement of Responsibilities ï this sets out the responsibilities of the Authority and the Director of 
Finance/Treasurer for preparing the accounts; 

¶ Annual Governance Statement ï this sets out the framework within which financial control is managed 
and reviewed, and the main components of the system; 

¶ Movement in Reserves Statement ï this statement shows the movement in the year of the different 
reserves held by the Authority, analysed into óusable reservesô (i.e., those that can be applied to fund 
expenditure or reduce local taxation) and other óunusable reservesô (i.e. those reserves which are not 
backed by true cash and hold accounting adjustments only). The ó(Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision of 
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Servicesô line shows the true cost of providing the Authorityôs services, more details of which are shown 
in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. These are different from the statutory amounts 
required to be charged to the General Fund balance for council tax setting. The óNet (Increase) / Decrease 
before Transfers to Earmarked Reservesô line shows the statutory General Fund balance before any 
discretionary transfers to or from earmarked reserves undertaken by the Authority; 

¶ Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement ï this statement shows the accounting cost in the 
year of providing services in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the 
amount to be funded from taxation; 

¶ Balance Sheet - this summarises the financial position of the Authority as at 31st March 2022;  

¶ Cash Flow Statement - this summarises the total external cash movements during the year for revenue 
and capital purposes; 

¶ Statement of Accounting Policies ï this explains the basis for recognition, measurement and disclosure 
of transactions and other events in the accounts; 

¶ Notes to the Core Financial Statements - this set of notes covers all the core financial statements and 
provides more information on particular items within the core financial statements; 

¶ Pension Fund - Derbyshire County Council administers the Local Government Pension Fund. The 
Firefightersô Pension Schemes are administered by West Yorkshire Pension Fund.  The Firefightersô 
Pension Schemes became funded schemes on 1st April 2006 whereby any surplus or deficit on the fund 
is ótopped upô by the government; 

¶ Auditorôs Report to the Authority ï this is the report of the independent Auditor on the Statement of 
Accounts.  

 
In December 2014 Members of Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority approved the creation of a Limited Liability 
Partnership (LLP) between the Fire and Rescue Service, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire (OPCC), and Derbyshire Constabulary to oversee the construction and management of the Joint Police 
and Fire Headquarters and Joint Training Centre. This enabled the interests of both partners and their Management 
Board Members to be protected within a formal partnership agreement with equal voting rights. The Management 
Board of DPFP LLP comprises of eight Members in total; four from Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service, one from 
Derbyshire Constabulary, and three from the OPCC. The Chair of Derbyshire Fire Authority and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC) (Elected Officials) alternate in sharing the roles of Chair and Vice Chair of the Board.  
 
Group Accounts have been drawn up for DFRS and Derbyshire Police and Fire Partnership Limited Liability 
Partnership (DPFP LLP) to reflect the Joint Venture nature of the partnership, since both parties have contractually 
agreed to share control, with decisions requiring unanimous consent. Both have rights to the net assets of the 
arrangements. The group accounts have been drawn up using the equity method in line with the Code of Practice. 
The Group Accounts consist of a Balance Sheet, Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, and a 
Movement in Reserves Statement with associated notes. Where statements and notes have not been shown for 
the Group, it is because they are not materially different to the Single Entity Statement.  
 

5. Spending and Funding 

 
DFRA is a precepting Authority. This means a substantial part of the funds required to operate are generated from 
a direct charge on the council taxpayer, and through non-domestic rates (NDR, business rates), the remainder 
coming from government grants and income generated by the Authority. 
 
The Settlement Funding Assessment (provided by the government) for 2021/22 was £13.2m, the same level as the 
2020/21 allocation. The Fire Authority approved a net budget of £39.5m for 2021/22 (£39.9m in 2020/21). This was 
subsequently set at £38.8m under the Delegated Powers of the Sct 151 Officer, upon receipt of outstanding 
information specific to NDR and Section 31 funding.  
 
The Authority issued a precept on the City, District and Borough Councils amounting to £25.5m and recovered non-
domestic rates (NDR) income of £9.6m, which includes Section 31 Government Grant. All amounts received are 
disclosed in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  The Authority was part of the Derbyshire 
Business Rates Pool in 2021/22. The Authority also received pension grant funding of £2.0m in year.  
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Revenue Expenditure 2021/22 
 
Revenue expenditure consists of the day to day running costs of the Authority, such as employee costs, premises 
and transport related costs, as well as any income generated. The 2021/22 outturn position is summarised below, 
being revenue expenditure of £43.4m against a budget of £42.9m, and income of £43.9m against a budget of 
£42.9m. Actual income and expenditure for the 2021/22 financial year is shown against the Authorityôs Approved 
Budget below. The underspend against the budget is £0.5m. The planned underspend reflects the Authorityôs long 
term approach to challenging our efficiency, to enable us to plan effectively to protect staff and services. This is in 
accordance with the Authorityôs Medium Term Financial Strategy. A favourable level of closing reserves remains 
essential in supporting the Authorityôs commitment to longer term planning, future development of the Service, and 
the continued protection of our communities.  
 
 
Budget Management Statement  

Actual 
2020/21*  

Approved 
Updated 
Budget 
2021/22 

Actual 
April 2021 

- March 
2022 

Variance 
against 

Approved 
Budget 

£'000  Ãô000 £'000 £'000 

31,107 Direct Employee Expenses (Note 1) 31,034 32,114 1,080 

1,310 Indirect Employee Expenses (Note 2) 1,331 1,535 204 

3,672 Premises Related (Note 3) 3,721 3,265 (456) 

1,460 Transport Related (Note 4) 1,454 1,507                   53 

4,092 Supplies & Services (Note 5) 4,882 4,191 (691) 

370 Capital Financing Costs (Note 6) 413 340 (73) 

403 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)(also Note 6) 512 403 (109) 

779 Revenue Contributions to Capital (Note 7) 0 106 106 

(390) Trading Company Dividend  (378) (395) (17) 

         1,828 Contribution to/from Earmarked Reserve (Note 8) (92) 323                 415 

     

44,631 Subtotal Expenditure 42,877 43,389 512 

     

(25,100) Precept  (25,480) (25,480) 0 

(4,239) Revenue Support Grant (4,263) (4,263) 0 

(11,183) Non-Domestic Rates (Note 9) (9,014) (9,572) (558) 

(5,314) Other Income (Note 10) (4,120) (4,591) (471) 

(45,836)  Total Financing (42,877) (43,906) 
 

(1,029) 

     

(1,205) Overall Total 0 (517) (517) 
 
 
     

     
*Restated for final offsetting NDR and Precept adjustments 

 

 
The main variations are considered below: 
 
Note 1 - Direct Employee Expenses ï an overspend of £1,080,647 represents 3.48% of the overall staffing 
budget. The position comprises of Admin, Professional, Technical and Clerical pay £166,884 (underspend), 
Operational Employees £931,378 (overspend), Control Staff pay £108,709 and On Call £207,444 (overspends). A 
net overspend of £205,414 arises after the application of grant and reserve funding. Covid-19 Grant funding of 
£123,337, Protection Grant funding of £183,771, Secondment Income of £219,105, and Operational Pay Award 
reserve funding of £349,020 have been applied at outturn. 

 
Provision for the Firefighter, Control, and On Call staff pay award was made within the 2021/22 original budget but 
was held in a separate provision until the award was confirmed.  The provision of £349,020 has been transferred 
to cover the cost. 
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The budget is constructed to include a vacancy factor for anticipated turnover. The outturn position reported is after 
allowing for this.   
 
Note 2 - Indirect Employee Expenses ï Operational Training budget overspends of £140,469 reflect our ongoing 
investment in the safety of our crews, with enhanced activity being concentrated in the areas of Protection and 
Water Rescue in particular, during 2021/22. Training has been funded from the Protection Grant Reserve 
(£40,650) and from the Water Rescue Training Reserve (£40,000).  Pensions ï the net effect of DFRS Ill Health 
and Injury Allowance pension costs, which are not funded through Home Office grant, results in an adverse budget 
variance of £71,018 at outturn. 
 
Note 3 ï Premises Related - Rates ï significant underspends of £418,018 reflect that, working with the Joint 
Property Team, during 2021/22 FHP Property Consultants submitted appeals for all DFRS sites which fall below a 
1500m2 floor area threshold. This has resulted in refunds of circa £373,800 for years 2017 to 2022, with further 
reductions of £104,500 being due in year 2022/23. FHP have acted for DFRS for a number of years undertaking 
rates challenges on our behalf, with the fee being based on 15% of any savings made. As such their fees for 
undertaking the appeals work in 2021/22 is £56,074. 
 
Further underspends of circa £36,300 are related to the sale of DFRS properties, of which £31,300 is due to the 
sale of the Old Hall, Littleover in September 2021.  
 
An Electricity Budget underspend of £37,463 reflects a significant reimbursement to Staveley Fire Station (circa 
£117,000) during 2021/22. This was due to an amended bill being issued by British Gas when charging errors were 
identified by the Property Team. This is a one-off and the Service is aware of the considerable pressures on future 
energy budgets.  
 
Note 4 - Direct Transport Costs ï overspends of £105,121 include Fleet Maintenance £77,099, arising through 
gearbox, engine and turret defects which have required that fire appliances, Aerial Ladder Platforms and a Unimog 
be repaired by third party specialists.  
 
Public Transport and Car Allowances ï underspends of £32,271 arise predominantly from reduced travel in the 
earlier part of the financial year, prior to lockdown restrictions being lifted. 

 
Note 5 - Supplies and Services ï Equipment, Furniture and Materials - Smoke Alarms - recent activity in this 
area is close to reaching pre pandemic levels and remains a priority for the Service. However, due to reduced 
activity in the early months of the financial year, arising through government restrictions, this area has underspent 
by £137,828.  A carry forward request for £50,000 has been accounted for in the outturn position reported to 
Members for approval. 
 
Hydrant Maintenance ï an underspend of £36,646 is due to delays around the inspection and sign off on works 
completed on the part of Severn Trent. As a result, this backlog related pressure will fall in the 2022/23 financial 
year. It is anticipated that these additional costs can be met from existing budget levels, and no further carry forward 
is requested.   
 
Other budget underspends include Operational Equipment Purchase £36,617, with the purchase of Drager Parat 
smoke hoods for £19,000 being funded through Grenfell Infrastructure Grant, Maintenance and Servicing of 
Portable Misting Systems £16,843, Fire Hose and Couplings £13,881, Community Safety Youth Programme 
Costs £13,797 (for which there are offsetting overspends on Community Safety Delivery Consumables, for an 
increase in Prevention related activity comprising of signage, livery, Firestoppers, and other work with partners), 
and General Equipment £14,224.  
 
Clothing, Uniforms and Laundry ï an overspend of £76,575 is associated primarily with the kitting out of new 
recruits in year and unbudgeted spend for undress uniform.  This is partially offset by an underspend of £34,780 
on Uniform and Protective Clothing Repairs, which directly correlates with our recent investment in replacement 
structural Personal Protective Equipment.  
 
The Clothing, Uniforms and Laundry outturn position reflects that the purchase of flash hoods, grip gloves, fire 
gloves and moorland day boots will fall in the 2022/23 financial year. Changes to working rig, and the timing of this 
project, could mean that funding may need to be accelerated or additional funds may need to be identified. For this 
reason, no funding from the Joint PPE Reserve has been applied in 2021/22, with the reserve remaining in place 
to bridge future costs. 
 
Printing, Stationery and General Office Expenses ï includes Printing, Copy Charges and Stationery Budget, 
underspends of £52,469 arise at outturn. Budget underspends of circa £60,000 at outturn 2020/21 reflected the 
necessity of home working arrangements over a prolonged period.   
 
Services ï an underspend of £67,001 overall includes a Professional Fees budget underspend of £39,277, arising 
primarily through savings made on Fire Pension Scheme charges and administration costs payable to West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (previously administered by Leicestershire County Council).  
 



 

7 

 

Communications and Computing ï the computer software maintenance budget has underspent by 
£298,706.  This has been achieved by reviewing the systems and solutions used and by working closely with our 
suppliers.  In addition, due to resourcing and supplier issues, projects to implement the replacement Occupational 
Health System, Fire Hydrant Management System (3TC) and Body Worn Video Cameras have been delayed.  Two 
key roles within the Systems and Information Team have unexpectedly changed which has impacted the planning 
of certain ICT infrastructure/system projects (such as PC refresh, Virtual Desktop Infrastructure, Cloud solutions, 
Back-up and Wide Area Network).  
 
Miscellaneous Expenses ï an underspend of £58,625 includes Police / Fire Joint Activities £49,425 which is 
due to staffing vacancies, and Members Expenses £20,107. 
 
Note 6 - Interest Payments and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) ï underspends of £182,457 are directly as 
a result of capital financing changes.  Slippage of the capital programme results in expected borrowing and interest 
costs not being incurred.   

 
Note 7 - Revenue Contributions to Capital ï an offsetting variance of £105,617 also reflects the financing of the 
capital programme.  

 
Note 8 - Contribution to / from Earmarked Reserve ï a variance of £414,579 comprises primarily of the following: 

 

¶ Transfer from Reserves ï a variance of £349,020 provides for the cost of the 2021/22 operational staff pay 
award over and above budgeted levels, with an earmarked reserve having been established as part of the 
budget setting process.  

 

¶ Transfer from Reserves ï a variance of £246,820 provides that the (balance of) the Grenfell Infrastructure 
Grant £77,910, the (balance of) the Building Risk Grant £56,010, and Protection Uplift Grant of £112,901 
have been transferred to meet revenue expenditure. The balance remaining at year end is £83,891. 

 

¶ Transfer from Reserves ï income of £133,645 provides for the use of Covid-19 Emergency Grant. The 
balance remaining at year end is £0.2m. 
 

¶ Transfer from Reserves ï a variance of £105,617 reflects the financing of the capital programme from the 
Capital Development Reserve. 
 

¶ Transfer from Reserves ï a budgeted transfer of £172,000 to provide for 2021/22 Member approved carry 
forwards was not processed due to underspends in year.  
 

¶ Transfer to Reserves ï additional Section 31 Grant funding of £557,815 will be used to bridge estimated 
business rates income shortfalls in 2022/23. 
 

¶ Transfer to Reserves ï a transfer of £349,000 to the Strategic Risk Reserve provides for carry forward 
requests following Member approval.  
 

¶ Transfer to Reserves ï a transfer of £71,608 reflects further NHS Covid-19 Grant, for the purpose of 
funding outstanding covid related costs incurred, with Ministerial agreement that any balance be put 
towards improving efficiency or productivity.  

 

¶ Transfer to Reserves ï Pensions Admin Grant (government funding) in the amounts of £54,929 and 
£54,306 have been transferred to the Pension Risk Reserve to meet future pension admin cost 
commitments, specific to the McCloud / Sargeant Pension Remedy. 

 
Note 9 ï Non-Domestic Rates ï Section 31 Grant of £557,815 became due to the Service in 2021/22. It will be 
applied in 2022/23 and has been taken to reserves accordingly.   
 
Note 10 - Other Government Grants and Other Income ï a variance of £71,608 reflects unbudgeted government 
grant income in relation to the NHS Covid Grant, and a further £109,235 Pension Admin Grant funding. 

 
Secondment Income ï a favourable variance of £175,605 reflects income over and above budgeted levels, which 
are due to contract extensions for Control and support staff.  

 
Other smaller income budget variances include Insurance Claim Income £37,454 and Recovered Costs £22,076.  

 
Variances Year on Year  
 
Direct Employee Expenses ï increased year on year costs primarily reflect increased staffing numbers, which are 
due to our investment in Protection activities, and continued activity due to the Covid-19 pandemic. This includes 
the stoic efforts of DFRS staff in supporting our local communities, which includes volunteering to assist at vaccine 
centres across Derbyshire. A 2% pay award also applies.  
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Indirect Employee Expenses ï Operational Training budget overspends in 2021/22 reflect our investment in the 
safety of DFRS crews, the cost of which has been met by reserve funding in part.  
 
Premises Related ï reduced expenditure in 2021/22 is primarily in the budget area of Rates, which is largely due 
to our success upon appeal, and the sale of the Old Hall, Littleover.  
 
Transport Related ï significant Fuel budget underspends of circa £113,000 were experienced in 2020/21 due to 
the escalation of the pandemic and associated restrictions. In addition, the 2021/22 capital programme provided 
for the replacement of two red fleet vehicles, three appliances, and seven existing appliances on the expiry of their 
lease agreements. This generated revenue budget savings in year. Year on year inflationary increases apply. 
 
Supplies & Services ï increased year on year ICT Budget underspends, of £298,706 in 2021/22 and £128,651 
in 2020/21, serve to mask escalated spend in this area against an increased budget level. ICT expenditure 
amounted to £1.984m in 2021/22 and £1.899m in 2020/21. Other variances include Smoke Alarm budget 
underspends of £137,828 (£56,046 2020/21), increased Breathing Apparatus expenditure (2021/22 £110,329, 
2020/21 £54,292), and a Clothing and Uniforms budget overspend. Year on year expenditure levels otherwise 
broadly reflect inflationary increases and are in accordance with Service priorities.   

 
Revenue Contribution to Capital - variations reflect a greater use of capital receipts to finance the programme.   

 
Contributions to / from Earmarked Reserves ï transfers to reserves in 2021/22 include funding received in 
respect of Section 31 Grant £557,815, Pension Admin Grant £109,235, and NHS Covid-19 Grant £71,608. 
Offsetting entries include the application of grant funding to match related expenditure, being Protection Grant 
funding in the main.  
 
Significant contributions to reserves in 2020/21 included the transfer of Section 31 Grant £1.2m, Covid-19 
Emergency Funding of £789,155 and £123,456, and Protection Grant funding of £214,734, which were offset by 
grant funding applied in year (for example, Covid-19 Emergency Grant funding of circa £0.3m). In addition, two new 
earmarked reserves were established, being the Water Rescue Equipment Reserve for £350,000 and the Water 
Rescue Operational Training Reserve for £40,000.  
 
Reserve funding of the capital programme amounted to £105,617 in 2021/22, a significant reduction from £719,415 
in 2020/21, reflecting enhanced use of capital receipts to fund the 2021/22 capital programme.  
 
Precept ï reflects a 1.98% increase approved by Members in February 2021, alongside a larger estimated 
Collection Fund deficit in 2021/22 as compared to the 2020/21 estimate.  
 
Non-Domestic Rates ï changes relate to a 2021/22 NDR Collection Fund estimated deficit of £1.2m, alongside a 
reduced level of Section 31 Grant due to the Service, which is awarded to bridge income shortfalls associated with 
the expansion of rate reliefs (£0.6m 2021/22, £1.2m 2020/21). 

 
Other Income ï the Service received significant income in 2020/21, which included Police contributions of 
£722,600 towards capital works undertaken at a number of fire stations for co-location purposes.  
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Capital Expenditure 2021/22 
 
Capital expenditure in the year amounted to £2.3m. This is a variance of £0.8m against the revised budget of £3.1m, 
comprising of building programme slippage of £0.3m, and technology projects slippage of £0.5m. The capital 
programme was funded as follows: £0.1m from revenue and reserves, £2.2m from capital receipts and £0.04m 
from capital grants. 
 
Capital expenditure and financing is summarised in the table below: 
 

2020/21 Capital Expenditure 2021/22 

£'000  £'000 

527 Building Projects  525 

317 Technology Projects 59 

597 Equipment 1,733 

1,441 Total 2,317 

 
 

2020/21 Financing of Capital Expenditure 2021/22 

£'000 
 

£'000 

(719) Revenue and Reserves (106) 

0 Capital Grant  (38) 

(663) Capital Receipts (2,173) 

(59) Capital Contributions 0 

0 Borrowing 0 

0 Finance Leases 0 

(1,441)  Total Financing (2,317) 

 
 

6. Borrowing 

Total debt outstanding at 31st March 2022 was £7.3m, relating to borrowing that is owed to the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) at fixed rates of interest. No new PWLB borrowing has been undertaken in the last nine years, and 
the Authority did not enter into any new finance leases in 2021/22.  
 
 

7. Short Term Investments and Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Fire Authority holds £6.0m short term investments which represent short fixed term deposits held with other 
local authorities as covered by the Treasury Management Strategy. Total interest for the year on investments was 
£0.009m. The average rate of interest for investments held during 2021/22 was 0.07% which is a decrease from 
0.21% for 2020/21, however the risk rating is in the lowest rated category. The comparatively lower return reflects 
the policy of keeping investments short term to allow the Authority to fund capital schemes without the need to 
increase borrowing.  
 
 

8. Reserves and Balances 

At 31st March 2022 the Authority had uncommitted General Reserves of £1.9m (£1.9m as at 31st March 2021), a 
Capital Development Reserve of £2.9m (£1.7m as at 31st March 2021), other Revenue Earmarked Reserves of 
£3.4m (£4.1m as at 31st March 2021), a Tri Control and Emergency Services Network Reserve of £1.3m (£1.3m 
as at 31st March 2021), a Strategic Risk Reserve of £2.5m (£2.1m as at 31st March 2021), and an Invest to Save 
Reserve of £0.4m (£0.4m as at 31st March 2021). The Authority also had Capital Grants Unapplied of £1.2m and 
a Capital Receipts Reserve of £2.1m. The total reserves balance at the end of the year stands at £15.7m of which 
£13.8m is committed. The reserves position is subject to regular comprehensive review. A full review of reserves 
was undertaken as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 which was approved by the 
Fire Authority in September 2021, the Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26, and the budget setting 
process. 
 
The Capital Development Reserve supports our capital programme, the closing balance is £2.9m. Future capital 
grant awards and transformation funding opportunities remain uncertain. The reserve remains essential in 
supporting the Authorityôs commitment to longer term planning, and the future development of the Service. The 
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closing position takes account of the transfer of revenue budget underspends of £0.5m to the Capital Development 
Reserve to support the accelerated cost of capital expenditure associated with supplier issues and rising inflation, 
and a transfer of £0.1m from the reserve to support the 2021/22 capital programme.  The reserve also benefits 
from a transfer of £0.5m from the Covid-19 Emergency Funding Reserve, as the main threat of the pandemic 
eases and the Service no longer needs to maintain such a high balance. 
 
The Tri Control and Emergency Services Network (ESN) Reserve provides for uncertainty around the Tri Control 
and Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP), and emerging requirements. It builds 
capacity to support alternative mobilising systems if required, the replacement for Airwave (being ESN), and to 
meet other national resilience proposals.  
 
Capital Grants Unapplied provide for the balance of the Resilience and Efficiency Grant, towards the Tri Control 
Project costs, and (the balance of) Home Office funding for the ESN project. 
  
The Strategic Risk Reserve is set aside to support unplanned expenditure arising from a wide range of corporate 
risk and business continuity matters, encompassing items such as staffing (including resilience cover), major 
incidents (including environmental and large scale mobilisation), legal challenge, technology, security and asset 
management. The Strategic Risk Reserve will be used to bridge any future funding shortfall, subject to the 
realisation of our latest IRMP óOur Plan (IRMP)ô 2020 - 2023 targeted savings.  
 
The Invest to Save Reserve provides funding to deliver structural change and pump prime projects which require 
investment to deliver savings, and service delivery improvements, in the longer term.  
 
The following are included within Revenue Earmarked Reserves: 
 
Covid-19 Emergency Funding Reserve ï the Service has maintained the Covid 19 reserve to hold government 
funding until needed.  Over the period of the pandemic the grant was used to fund ICT equipment, maintain 
operational readiness, and to support community activities undertaken by DFRS such as pharmaceutical deliveries, 
ambulance driving and vaccination support.  A contingency balance of £0.2m will be held for unforeseen costs with 
the remaining balance transferred to the Capital Development Reserve at outturn.  
 
Section 31 Grant Reserve ï government grant funding of £1.2m was taken to reserves to bridge the effect of the 
substantial reduction in business rates income due to the Service, arising directly from business rate concessions 
awarded during the pandemic.  Reserve funding of £0.9m has been applied in 2021/22 to this end, alongside Tax 
Income Guarantee funding of £0.1m. Further grant funding of £0.6m has been awarded in year. The balance of 
Section 31 grant, being £0.9m, remains in place to bridge estimated 2022/23 business rates income shortfalls. The 
use of these grants is matched to the statutory period in which the deficits must be recognised. 
 
Funding of £0.2m from the Council Tax Support Grant Reserve was used to bridge the updated 2021/22 budget 
deficit. The remaining balance has been transferred to the Local Funding Risk Reserve, with the closing balance 
of this reserve being £0.5m  
 
Pension Admin Grant of £0.1m awarded by the government during 2021/22, will be used to fund future 
commitments specific to the McCloud/ Sergeant Pension Remedy. The Workforce Planning ï Upskilling Reserve 
of £0.35m will protect the Service from retirements and the associated skill loss arising as a result of the Remedy. 
The Pension Risk Reserve of £0.4m also remains in place to provide the Service with additional resilience. 
 
As part of the closedown process 2020/21 a new reserve for £0.35m, the Water Rescue Equipment Reserve was 
established. This significant investment in water rescue PPE, boats, and associated equipment over a number of 
years will ensure that firefighters have the appropriate equipment to undertake this specialist role in a safe and 
controlled manner. The reserve remains in place to fund future commitments. 
 
The Joint PPE Reserve of £0.2m was carried to 2021/22. Despite Clothing, Uniforms and PPE budget 
overspends, no reserve funding has been applied in year. This is to enhance future budgetary resilience in light of 
significant upcoming pressures.  
 
A balance of £0.1m on the Protecting the Most Vulnerable Reserve remains in place to enable our continuing 
support to the most vulnerable members of our community.  
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An appropriate level of reserves remains essential in meeting the Authorityôs future financial challenges and will 
support the Authorityôs plans to deliver its services more efficiently to reflect the changing needs and demography 
of our community. This reflects the Authorityôs commitment to longer term planning and is consistent with the current 
review of the Authorityôs capital programme. The pandemic continues to affect the level of financial uncertainty for 
the Service, particularly as the resultant economic shock and its impact on public finances plays out. The Service 
has experienced significant collection fund deficits at year end and will work to closely monitor the future impact 
and, in particular, any adverse effect on the level of reserves held. This is considered alongside the financial 
enormity of staggering inflationary and cost pressure increases.  
 

9. Pension Fund (IAS 19) 
 

 
An independent actuary has assessed the liabilities for pension schemes in which the Authority participates, namely 
the Firefightersô Pension Schemes and the Local Government Pension Scheme. The Balance Sheet includes a 
pension liability of £554.9m (£559.6m in 2020/21), of which £536.5m (£536.1m in 2020/21) relates to the unfunded 
Firefightersô Pension Scheme. The inclusion of this amount is an indication that the Authority has not paid into a 
fund, nor set aside amounts to fully discharge expected future pension costs at current valuations. The accounts 
include the full pension liability, which is actually incurred over many years. It does not affect the Authorityôs ability 
to continue as a going concern as it refers to future liabilities which will be met by future contributions. A more 
detailed analysis of the Authorityôs pension liability can be found in Note 36. 
 
 

10. Our Service Achievements  

Key Service Achievements during 2021/22 
 
During 2021/22, the Service is proud to say it delivered numerous key projects. They have been achieved through 
the dedication and hard work of personnel within the Service.  
 
Below are just a few of our successes:  
 

¶ supporting the wellbeing of our personnel and our communities throughout all stages of the Covid-19 
pandemic (as endorsed by HMICFRS); 

¶ continuing to provide enhanced support to our communities & our partners through additional activities 
during the various stages of the pandemic, and more recently, our ongoing support with the vaccine roll 
out across Derbyshire;  

¶ continuing to bolster our protection resource, aligned with the Grenfell Report and HMICFRS findings; 

¶ the Service carried out a Cultural Survey of our employees (undertaken by an external organisation), 
which received an outstanding 87% engagement score across the organisation, with improvements 
being seen in a number of key areas; 

¶ significant investment in our ICT systems infrastructure, to include tender specification for the HR 
System replacement, which has been successfully procured and is in the implementation phase; 
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¶ also completed, the move to a new Fleet Management System procured and operated in collaboration 
with Derbyshire Police; 

¶ continuation of other joint working specific to property, fleet, and prevention and inclusion activities; 
 
 
Our Performance 

 
The Service monitors performance against its Key Performance Measures (KPM). These are reported to 
Members quarterly and align with our Integrated Risk Management Plan. Performance monitoring is captured 
through the service performance dashboards which provide óliveô data where possible, allowing Principal Officers, 
Strategic Leadership Team, Authority Members and Service Managers to make truly informed decisions. 
Examples are shown below.  
 
Non-Domestic Property Fires 
 
A good news story here with the year end figure being below the KPM. Derbyshire recorded the fewest non-
domestic fires per 1,000 properties in 2021/22 when comparing against the rest of the family group (which is 
where we benchmark our performance against other Fire and Rescue Services of a similar size, risk, 
demographic and population). 
 
 

 
 
 

Emergency Calls  
 
The time it takes for us to handle our calls and our response times can both make a significant difference to the 
outcome of an emergency incident. In quarter 4, our average call handling time was 6 seconds quicker than the 
89 second performance measure, and for the year it was the best annual call handling average recorded by Joint 
Control, who welcomed 6 new starters to the team during the year.  
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